15 Oral Answers

steps have been taken to eradicate these three
causes ?

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : In the first place
very liberal assistance in the form of money
and machinery are given to the small-scale
industry. The Hon. Member also made a
general statement that there is corruption.
Corruption may occur in one or two sectors
where the raw material is scarce and is sold at
a very high premium. The Hon. Member can-
not say that about all small-scale industries and
that raw materials are black-marketed or black
market is prevalent in all raw materials.

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE : What about pro-
cedural delays ?

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : It cannot be
only because of small-scale industries Deps.
It may be because of other Departments also.
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SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : It will be im-
possible for me to answer the items like this.
But the general practice with the Government
is to see that the hinery which is ilabl,
in this country should be utilised not only by
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the smallscale industry but even by the
large-scale industry.
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Prices of Steel

*183. SHRI L;I'-OHAMMAD ISMAIL :
SHRI PILOO MODY :
DR. M. SANTOSHAM :
SHRI P. GOPALAN :
SHRI UMANATH :

Will the Minister of STEEL AND HEAVY
ENGINEERING be pleased to state :

(a) whether the attention of Government
hasbeen drawn to the exorbitant high prices
of steel in the open market ;

(b) if so, the difference between the ex-
factory and the open market prices of steel H

(c) whether Government would consider
to reimpose statutory control on steel prices ;
and

(d) if so, the dectails thereof and, if not,
the reasons therefor ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND HEAVY
ENGINEERING (SHRI MOHD. SHAFI
QURESHI): (a) and (b). Government are
aware that the open market prices are much
higher than the JPC prices. The open market
prices differ considerably from category to
category and from region to region, but they
generally exceed the JPC prices in varying
degrees.

(c) and (d). This disparity is essentially
a symptom of the scarcity conditions which
prevail in the steel market. Measures are being
taken by the Government to tighten the distri-
bution procedure, to build up the production
and to supplement the indigenous availability
by imports. These measures will take some
time to have their full effect. Imposition of
price control may be necessary only if these
measures do not produce the desired results.

SHRI P. GOPALAN: In his reply the
Minister has stated that one of the basic reasons
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for high steel prices is thc acute shortage of
steel. To bring down the price he is proposing
to make imports on a larger scale. I would
like to know from the Minister as to what is
the actual hurdle that stands in the way of
imposing statutory control on prices and the
distribution system. Secondly, Sir, I would
like to know from the hon. Minister—since he
has admitted that there is shortage of steel in
the country—whether it is not a fact that he is
exporting billets on a large scale at a lesser
rate than the price at which we are importing
steel from other countries ? If that is so, what
is the reason why we arc exporting billets
like this, when we are facing such an acute
shortage of steel in the country ? What is the
actual difficulty in imposing statutory control ?
I would like to know about all these points
from the hon. Minister.

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI : The
imposition of statutory control is not a panacea
for the ills which are being faced by the Steel
industry at this stage. The question is one of
making available steel to the actual consumers
in plenty, to scc that our exports are regulated
and the prices come down. If we have other
remedies available to control the prices and to
regulate the distribution, I donot think, it is
proper at this stage to impose the statutory
control, as suggested by the hon. Member.

The other point mentioned by the hon.
Member with regard to the export of billets,
may I point out that my hon. friend is not
quite well informed ? We have absolutely stop-
ped the export of billets from last year.

SHRI NAMBIAR : How can you say that?
You have not stopped the export of billets
from last year. I know, till recently, you have
been exporting it.

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI : This is
relating to some of the previous commitments.
My submission is that there were certain
commitments which were to be honoured, in
respect of which we have to make deliveries.
These commitments are being honoured. The
export of other billets, is pow banned.

SHRI P, GOPALAN : He has not answer-
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ed the first part of my question. I asked whe-
ther the Government is going to depend upon
the market mechanism or whether they have
got any separate proposal so that the prices of
steel can be brought down ? That is what I
wanted to know.

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI: We
are evolving a new distribution policy which
will come into effect from October. By giving
trial to the new policy, I think we will be in
a position to sec that scarcity conditions in the
country are died and distrib
properly regulated.

SHRI P. GOPALAN : Since the decontrol
of steel, we find, the prices have gone up con-
siderably. On some items the price has gone
up by forty per cent or even forty-five per
centocoeee

4

SHRI NAMBIAR : Why? Even 100 per
cent......

SHRI P. GOPALAN : The management
of the agencies which deal with such things as
the JPC are all controlled by the bureaucrats
and the industrial magnates.

MR. SPEAKER : You arc giving some
information yourself and you ask something.
Why cannot you ask a_straight supplementary
question, Mr. Gopalan ?

SHRI P. GOPALAN : Sir, this is mainly
controlled by industrial magnates and bureau-
crats it has come to be a useless mechanism.
Since would like to know from the Government
whether they will suspend this or do away
with, or abolish this particular machinery so
that these industrial magnates are not allowed
to keep the prices of steel so very high.

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI : It is
not the industrial magnates, but is the Govern-
ment, which, in consultation wlth the indus-
try decides all these things. The actual pro-
ducers, the consumers, and the Government,
all of them sit her and formul lici

3 P

SHRI NAMBIAR : It if the industrial
magnates who dominate. Tatas are there in
the JPC,
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THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND HEA-
VY ENGINEERING (SHRI B. R. BHAGAT) :
T would like to point out that the overall policy
in respect of steel is a thing which is regulated
by Government. We came to this Parliament
even last time after we gave an increase of Rs.
75 per tonne. Steel is an important raw mate-
rial for the purposes of national development.
Keeping this in view, the price of steel is kept
at a reasonable rate. The price of these pro-
ducts is fixed by the JPC. Now, under our
new policy, the JPC will get all the relative
quantitative requirements. There is the Steel
Priority Committee—which is a high-powered
Committee—which will fix the allocation in
the light of the Priorities fixed. Although we
do not have statutory price control at this
level, I wish to point out that the premium or
the high price comes from the person who gets
allocation who deliver to the actual consumer,
who charges a big price. Therefore, our effort
is to climinate this particular process and to
make available as much steel as it is possible.
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SHRI RAM CHARAN : What about the
bogus users ?

& YT AH FIE : JAT AT
gaw fFedl qrre o &1 gard Afew
Fadh @ AR gaifas Fda @
A

SHRI S. N. MISRA : Has any complaint
been received about the direct sale of steel by
the Tatas from their stores at very exorbi-
tant prices ?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI : There
have been some reports about leakages from
Tatas and Government are looking into this
matter.
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SHRIS. KUNDU: May I know whether
it is a fact that due to the pressure of some of
the big steel millowners like the Tatas, Govern-
ment were compelled to raise the prices and
while raising the prices, Government did not
also take into consideration the prices preva-
lent in the international market and the high
wages that they pay in some of the developed
countries ? May I also know whether Govern-
ment are aware that the trade in steel products
is the centre of all corruption, and if so, whe-
ther Government are going to take over private
trade in steel or this business in steel? May I
also know whether Government are aware that
there are some bogus firms and bogus consuming
centres or bogus and fictitious consumers who
obtain the permits and sell the permits right
there in the office ?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : Asfar as the in-
crease in the price of steel is concerned, the
House is aware of the position, and the House
has approved of it. The consideration
was that steel being an important raw material
on which all development depends, the prices
should not be raised too high......

SHRI RANGA : He has already said all
this. Why does hec repeat the same thing
again ?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : If the House does
not want me to reply, I shall sit down.

SHRI S. KUNDU : I had asked the ques-
tion and I want a reply. He mustreply to
my question. (Interruptions)
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SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : The increase- in
the price of Rs. 75 per tonne was considered
reasonable, and it will meet the demands and
the requirements of the steel industry. As for
blackmarketing in steel and the demand for
takiig over of the steel trade, even today the
steel allocation is directly done by the Hindustan
Steel in respect of its yards. The only yards
left out are the two private sector plants of
Tatas and Indian Irons. It will be our effort
to see that they also follow the allocation of steel
to the traders or to the actual consumers on the
same basis as Hindustan Steel stock yards are
doing, and that should ease the position.

SHRI PILOO MODY: I have a point to
make.

MR. SPEAKER : Only when I call you,
you may make it.

SHRI PILOO MODY : I would like you
to call me at this stage because, as you see, my
name has appeared in this question.

SHRI NAMBIAR : He came very late.

MR. SPEAKER : You were not there at
your turn.

SHRI PILOO MODY: As soon as Mr.
Nambiar stops acting in your place, I can
continue.

SHRI NAMBIAR : I was trying to geta
chance before him.

MR. SPEAKER: Thank you very much
for all your assistance, but I will ask you when
I neced it. You need not give when I am here.
Kindly sit down. I will call you later on.

SHRI PILOO MODY: I do not want to
ask a question. I just want to say something if
you will allow me for one minute. As you see,
my name has been clubbed in the question. If
you look at part (c) of the question, you will
find that under no circumstances could I ever
have asked a question like this, and in this
p of clubbing together and putting
Members of our party in such dubious company
like Mr. Gopalan and Mr. Umanath, you see
the sort of mischief that can be done. Therefore,
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1 would like to request the Secretariat through
you that wh T Members ask questi
like this which are sort of omnibus, they should
not start clubbing all the questions on a parti-
cular subject in the same way, particularly if
the question has an insinuation as this has.

SHRI NAMBIAR : That is exactly what I
said, not to allow him to speak, because he has
misfired in all respects.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Should we take
it as a grand allience ?
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MR. SPEAKER: I have scen the original
qusetion tabled by Mr. Piloo Mody : “Whether
the Government of India has reimposed control
on all categories of steel.” Part (c) of the
question in the list reads: “Whether the

Government would consider to reimpose
statutory control on steel prices.”

SHRI PILOO MODY : I hope you see the
difference. May I tell you about it ?

MR. SPEAKER : There is only very slight
difference, I realise.

SHRI PILOO MODY : I shall explain it
to you in your room.

SHRI NAMBIAR: He forgot the question
he put and now wants to wriggle out of it.

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Limaye.

SHRI S. KUNDU : I asked about -bogus
consumers ; he did not answer it. What is he
going to say about fictitious consumers, bogus
consumers ? He must answer the question.
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MR. SPEAKER: I have again gone through
Shri Piloo Mody’s question. He wants informa-
tion whether the Government had reimposed
control. The question in part (c) is ‘would they
consider it’. It means as if you are saying it.
Thereisa lot of difference. I am sorry for
this,

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: Whether
it is a bogus licensee or a real licensee the point
that is lost sight of is that the consumer in any
case is going to be the man who wants it and
who pays the price for it and he is not going to
get steel at prices other than those that obtain
in the market.

MR. SPEAKER : What is your question ?

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: There are
only two alternatives before the Government.
They can take the entire steel distribution in
their hands, right up to the consumer distribu-
tion will be with them. Alternatively, why
should the public sector steel plants lose ? Let
the prices be raised and let the consumer get
it at that price. '

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : The consumers are
in the industries which are making engincering
products for exports of essential things; the
consumer is the farmer who needs it for agricul-
tural implements. The other category of the
consumer is the ordinary man who needs a
small quanity, five tonnes or 10 tonnes, for
housing or other things. Our effort is for the
last category of people about whom the hon.
Member has asked, ly, an increase in the
stock yards for direct sale to the consumers
cither from the Hindustan Steel or from the
other two private sector plants,

Secondly, it is the availability of sales through
the stock yards. We are trying to augment
them so that the availability from the stock
yards direct to the consumersmay be increased.

SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL: There
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are two factors which care causing concern to
every country man. Firstly, the higher cost of
production. Is the Minister aware that Japan
is producing steel at a lower price with our iron
ore, and our prices of steel are the highest in
the world? May I know whether the Govern-
ment is going to get the matter examined by
experts as to how to lower the cost of produc-
tion ?

Secondly, there is the question of cquitable
distribution. Itis now inequitable, and the
Government, in order to collect election funds, is
fiddling with the prices not only of steel but of
medicines, and of 50 many other things. I want
to know whether the Government has got the
intention really to reduce the price and adopta
system of fair and equitable distribution based
on the needs of the countrymen.

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : So far as the ques-
tion of the cost of steel is concerned, it is true
that the capital cost of stecl per tonne is high,
because in our country, we have not only the
steel plants but also the other townships and the
various other elements which are there. Sofaras
the average cost of stecl per tonne is concerned,
our cost of production compares favourably or
is equal with that of other countries including

Japan.

The point here is that our steel plants are
not producing to their rated capacity. Durgapur
is one. If the steel plants produce to their rated
capacity, certainly we can produce steel at a
comparable costand also they can be made eco-
nomical. That is the point.

As for the price, I emphatically repudiate
the insinuation made that in fixing the price of
steel, election expenses are taken into account.
I do not know how that comes in.

SHRI PILOO MODY : I can explain it.
SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : The hon. Mem-

ber is an expert. (Interruption) He can investi-
gate.
SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR : Arising

out of the last answer, may I know why, while
the rated capacity of Tata Iron and Steel Co.,
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is 90 per cent, itis as low as about 60 to 70
Per cent in our public sector plants? What is
the reason ?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : Thc main thing
is the production. The production in Durgapur
as you know, is about 30 per cent of the rated
capacity, and leaving aside other things, that
has brought down the figure.

SHRI PILOO MODY : What about Bhi-
1ai?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : Its rated capacity
is all right.

SHRI PILOO MODY: How much?
(Interruption) Let me inform you itis only 75
per cent.

SHRI S. KUNDU : The hon. Minister is
misleading the House. What to speak of the
rated capacity, it has not even reached the
attainable capacity,which is less than the rated
capacity. (Interruption)

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : There isa diffe-
rence between the plant capacity and the rated
capacity. Compared to other plants, I know
Bhilai is doing reasonably well.

SHRI PILOO MODY : Rourkela is better
still. Let me again inform you.
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*185. SHRI RAMAVATAR SHASTRI :
SHRI SARJOO PANDEY:
SHRI YOGENDRA SHARMA :
SHRI S. M. BANERJEE :
SHRI C. K. CHAKRAPANI :
Will the Minister of COMPANY AFFAIRS
be pleased to state :

(a) whether 40 Companies have 30 far pro-
tested to Government that they do not belong
to the larger Industrial Houses as listed in the
Report of the Industrial Licensing Policy In-
quiry Committee ;

(b) ifso, the names of Companies which
have protested to Government in this connec-
tion ;





